

No. 20-1641

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARIETTA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL EMPLOYEE HEALTH
BENEFIT PLAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

DAVITA INC., ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF CONGRESSMAN WILLIAM
THOMAS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS**

MATTHEW H. ADLER
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
3000 Two Logan
Square, 18th and
Arch Streets,
Philadelphia, PA 19103

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe,
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@
troutman.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Congress Carefully Designed The MSPA To Protect The Public Fisc	6
A. Congress In 1972 Expanded Medicare To Cover Individuals With ESRD, But This Laudable Reform Also Inadvertently And Perversely Incentivized Private Plans To Force ESRD Individuals Onto Medicare	7
B. Congress Solved This Perverse- Incentive Problem With Comprehensive Amendments To The MSPA	10
C. Through Its Amendments To The MSPA, Congress Protected The Public Fisc From The Perverse-Incentive Problem That It Had Created In 1972	13
II. Petitioners’ Atextual, Easy-To-Replicate Scheme Would Gut Congress’ Objectives In Its Amendments To The MSPA, Re- Imposing The Very Harms To The Public Fisc That Congress Sought To Avoid	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	21
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	6
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	6, 21
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	22
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	6, 21
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 141 (2014).....	6

Statutes And Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1395y	3, 21, 22
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251 (1997)	2, 11
Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-275, 122 Stat. 2494 (2008)	18

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (2003)	2, 3
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357 (1981)	10, 11
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106 (1989)	12
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388 (1990)	11
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1429 (1972)	7
Other Authorities	
Biographical Directory of the United States Congress, <i>Thomas, William Marshall</i>	1
Christopher P. Childers, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Comparison Of Payments To A For-Profit Dialysis Firm From Government And Commercial Insurers</i> , <i>JAMA Intern. Med.</i> 2019; 179(8):1136–38 (May 13, 2019)	17, 18
Congressional Budget Office, <i>CBO Memorandum: Budgetary Implications of the Balanced Budget Act of 1997</i> (Dec. 1997)	14
Congressional Research Service, R45290, <i>Medicare Coverage Of End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD)</i> (Aug. 16, 2018)	<i>passim</i>

Congressional Research Service, R46655, <i>Medicare Advantage (MA) Coverage of End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) and Network Requirement Changes</i> (Jan. 11, 2021).....	15, 16
Congressional Research Service, RL 34592, <i>P.L. 110-275: The Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act of 2008</i> (July 23, 2008).....	18
Congressional Research Service, RL31966, <i>Overview of the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003</i> (Dec. 6, 2004).....	3
Congressional Research Service, RL33587, <i>Medicare Secondary Payer: Coordination of Benefits</i> (May 8, 2014)	3, 8
Eric Lopez, <i>et al.</i> , <i>How Much More Than Medicare Do Private Insurers Pay? A Review of the Literature</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (Apr. 15, 2020).....	17
FCIC at Stanford Law School, <i>Hon. Bill Thomas</i>	1
H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997)	14
J.D. Schold, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Association of Candidate Removals From the Kidney Transplant Waiting List and Center Performance Oversight</i> , <i>Am. J. Transplant.</i> 2016 Apr;16(4):1276–84 (Epub Jan. 14, 2016)	19

Johns Hopkins Medicine, <i>Diabetic Nephropathy (Kidney Disease)</i>	19
Kevin D. Dayaratna, <i>Studies Show: Medicaid Patients Have Worse Access And Outcomes Than The Privately Insured</i> , The Heritage Foundation Backgrounder No. 2740 (Nov. 9, 2012).....	10, 18
Kristen L. Johansen, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Association of Race and Insurance Type with Delayed Assessment for Kidney Transplantation among Patients Initiating Dialysis in the United States</i> , Clin. J. Am. Soc. Nephrol. 2012 Sep;7(9):1490-7 (Epub July 26, 2012).....	19
Kristen L. King, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Trends In Disparities in Preemptive Kidney Transplantation in the United States</i> , Clin J. Am. Soc. Nephrol. 2019 Oct 7;14(10):1500–11 (Epub Sept. 26, 2019).....	19
Mayo Clinic Health System, <i>Diabetes And Your Eyes</i> (Nov. 6, 2014).....	20
Mayo Clinic, <i>Diabetes And Dental Care: Guide To A Healthy Mouth</i> (Nov. 3, 2020).....	20
Medicare Payment Advisory Commission, <i>A Data Book: Health Care Spending And The Medicare Program</i> (July 2021).....	15, 16, 17
Medicare.gov, <i>Dental Services</i>	19
Medicare.gov, <i>Eye Exams (Routine)</i>	19

Medicare.gov, <i>What's Medicare?</i>	8
S. Rep. No. 92-1230 (1972).....	8, 9
S. Rep. No. 97-139 (1981), 1981 WL 21357	<i>passim</i>
Statement of William J. Scanlon, U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Impact of 1997 Balanced Budget Act Payment Reforms on Beneficiaries and Plans</i> (June 9, 1999).....	14
U.S. Renal Data System, Annual Data Report, End Stage Renal Disease: Chapter 9 (2021).....	16
